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Section 1
Introduction

1.1 General

This report presents the results of the ninth round (September 2008) of ongoing
groundwater monitoring for the LeatherCare, Inc. site located at 901 & 921 Elliott
Avenue West in Seattle, Washington (Figure 1). Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) is
conducting this work on behalf of LeatherCare, Inc. (LeatherCare) in accordance with
the Master Environmental Services Agreement dated March 18, 2007 between
LeatherCare and CDM, and CDM'’s proposal dated September 12, 2008. Site work is
being conducted under the Washington State Department of Ecology’s (Ecology)
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). The VCP site number is NW1805.

1.2 Background

LeatherCare is a large, industrial dry cleaning facility that has occupied this location
since 1985. LeatherCare initially used tetrachloroethene (PCE) as a dry cleaning
solvent. PCE use was discontinued in phases beginning in March 2000. The
replacement of PCE dry cleaning machines was completed in October 2005.

In July 2006, CDM completed an assessment of volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
and petroleum hydrocarbons throughout the LeatherCare parcel, an adjacent parcel to
the northwest (also owned by Mr. Ritt), West Roy Street to the southwest, and the
Darigold property (formerly referred to as WestFarm Foods) north and central
parking lots. (CDM, 2006) The Darigold property is currently owned by Elliott
Holding Company, Inc. (Elliott Holding). The two Ritt-owned parcels and W Roy
Street are collectively referred to as the “Subject Property.” Figure 2 shows the layout
of the Subject Property and the former layout of the Darigold property (prior to
current ongoing redevelopment activities).

PCE and/or its degradation products were identified in groundwater in areas of the
Subject Property, but at relatively low concentrations. The contaminant profile across
the Subject Property was found to be indicative of small, incidental releases that may
have occurred at several locations. PCE concentrations are not high enough to be
indicative of the presence of free phase product.

Low concentrations of chlorinated VOCs (cVOCs), in particular, vinyl chloride, which
is the last degradation product of PCE prior to degradation into nontoxic compounds,
also occurred in the former north parking lot area of the Darigold property where
there was also a petroleum hydrocarbon plume that originated on the Darigold

property.

CDM'’s investigations indicate that biological degradation processes are actively
occurring to reduce cVOC concentrations, as based on field monitoring and chemical
and biological testing data conducted in soil and groundwater, along with historical
groundwater chemical data collected throughout the Investigation Area.

1-1
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Section 1
Introduction

Elliott Holding began redevelopment of the Darigold property in 2007. According to a
Cleanup Action Plan completed by ENTRIX, Inc. in July 2007, the redevelopment was
intended to be completed in 2008, but it is apparent that this schedule will not be met.
The planned development includes two 4-story commercial buildings, a plaza, and an
underground parking structure beneath the entire complex. The parking level
foundation will be as much as 20 feet below existing grade. A subsurface
impermeable cutoff pile wall has been installed to enable construction of the below
ground parking structure. At the time of CDM’s September 2008 groundwater
monitoring round, construction was occurring on Elliott Holding’s property.

1.3 Purpose and Scope of Work

The purpose of continued groundwater monitoring over time is to establish the
natural variation in contaminant concentrations (i.e., seasonal), to confirm that the
plume is continuing to collapse, to characterize degradation processes, and to confirm
natural attenuation of cVOCs. During the first three groundwater monitoring rounds
CDM collected samples from monitoring wells in the Darigold north parking lot.
After that, these wells were dropped from the monitoring schedule due to imminent
construction activities and limitations on access. ENTRIX continued to sample these
wells for a period of time, but it is presumed that groundwater monitoring ceased on
the Darigold site by December 2007 when construction began.

The scope of work completed during this sampling event consisted of the following:

s Conducted a complete round of water level measurements for all existing
monitoring wells throughout the Subject Property.

m Purged each of the groundwater monitoring wells on the Subject Property and
collected data on field measured parameters.

m  Collected groundwater samples and submitted them for laboratory analysis of
selected cVOCs and dissolved gasses (ethane, ethene, and methane).

s Evaluated the data and prepared this report documenting our findings and
conclusions.

CDM 1-2

Q:\50000-59999\56408 LeatherCare\59679\Sept 2008 GW Monitoring Rpt FINAL.doc



Section 2
Field Investigation Methods

Groundwater monitoring was conducted on September 24, 2008. Monitored wells
included GT1 through GT3, LC1 through LC3, and LC6. Monitoring wells LC4 and
LCS5 have apparently been destroyed by Elliot Holding’s construction activities. This
section describes the field and analytical methods employed.

2.1 Water Levels

Water levels were measured in all monitoring wells throughout the Subject Property
between 10:05 am and 10:42 am on September 24, 2008. Water levels were measured
using a SINCO electronic sounder.

2.2 Water Sampling

Each monitoring well/ piezometer was purged prior to collecting groundwater samples
using dedicated stainless steel bladder pumps with Teflon lined tubing. Each well was
purged at a rate of approximately 200 to 250 milliliters per minute (ml/min). Physical
parameters were monitored during purging using a YSI meter. In order to minimize
contact with ambient air, the YSI meter was secured in a flow-through cell that was
situated after the pump and before the purge water tubing discharge. Parameters
measured during purging included: pH, temperature, specific conductance (SC),
turbidity, and dissolved oxygen (DO). The wells were purged until the physical
parameter measurements stabilized.

The samples were collected by disconnecting the tubing from the flow-through cell
and directly discharging the water into laboratory-supplied containers appropriate for
the analyses to be conducted. Collected samples were stored in chilled coolers and
delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to the analytical laboratories described in
Section 2.3.

2.3 Laboratory Analysis

CDM submitted the groundwater samples to Analytical Resources Inc. (ARI) in
Tukwila, Washington and MicroSeeps in Pittsburg, Pennsylvania.

ARI conducted analyses for cVOCs by EPA Method 8260B (using a 20-milliliter purge
volume for groundwater in order to reach detection limits of 0.2 micrograms per liter
[pg/L]). Specifically, the analytes included PCE, trichloroethene (TCE), cis-1,2-
dichloroethene (c-1,2-DCE) , trans-1,2-dichloroethene (t-1,2-DCE), 1,1-dichloroethene
(1,1-DCE), and vinyl chloride (VC).

MicroSeeps conducted analyses of the dissolved gasses methane, ethane, and ethene
by method AM20GAX on all of the groundwater samples.

2-1
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Section 3
Findings and Discussion

3.1 Water Levels

Water levels and elevations are summarized on Table 1. Water levels ranged between
1.63 and 5.55 feet below the top of the well casings (the well casings start
approximately 3 to 6 inches below ground surface), which correspond to the water
table elevations ranging from 10.52 to 11.32 feet. Water levels dropped in all wells by
between 0.25 and 0.34 feet between the June 2008 and September 2008 sampling
rounds. This drop is consistent with a lower water table at the end of summer.

Figure 3 shows the potentiometric surface on September 24, 2008. Groundwater
contours for September 24, 2008 are consistent with those observed during prior
sampling rounds. From the LeatherCare building, the groundwater flow direction is
toward the north. Without LC4 and/or LC5, no gradient can be ascertained for W.
Roy Street.

3.2 Field Monitored Parameters

A discussion of field measured parameters is provided below and the data are
summarized in Table 2.

Temperature: Groundwater temperatures varied between 17.6 and 22.1 degrees
Celsius (°C). As expected, temperatures in the groundwater are warmer at the end of
summer, as opposed to the spring groundwater temperatures.

Dissolved Oxygen: DO concentrations ranged from approximately 0.08 to 1.36
milligrams per liter (mg/L). DO concentrations less than 0.5 mg/L are indicative of
anoxic conditions, which may be conducive for reductive dechlorination. The DO
values for all wells except LC1 exceeded 0.5 mg/L. While higher DO concentrations
are not conducive for reductive dechlorination, they can be conducive for degradation
of VC via oxidation.

Oxidation-Reduction Potential: ORP was not measured during the September 2008
sampling round.

Specific Conductance: SC values ranged between 774 and 1,353 microsiemens per
centimeter (uS/cm). Overall, SC values were slightly lower than observed for the
June 2008 sampling round. The SC value for GT3 was approximately half of the value
observed in the June 2008 sampling round.

pH: The pH values ranged between approximately 6.55 and 6.72 standard units (SU)
for all wells except GT1. The pH value for GT1 was 3.97. This low value is an
anomaly and is suspected to be due to a malfunction of the meter.

31

Q;\50000-58999\56498 LeatherCare\50679\Sept 2008 GW Monitaring Rpt FINAL.doc



Section 3
Findings and Discussion

Ferrous Iron: Ferrous iron was not measured during the September 2008 sampling
round.

Turbidity: Turbidity values were higher than in previous sampling rounds with
values from 18.2 to 187 nephalometric turbidity units (NTU). GT3, which showed the
highest value at 187 NTU, consistently contains an orange or brown biofloc. The
turbidity measurements for the September 2008 sampling round were significantly
higher than in previous rounds. Unlike prior sampling rounds, the turbidity
measurements taken during the September sampling round were taken from water
being discharged from the flow-through cell, which, for many of the wells, contained
biofloc that influences the turbidity values. It was noted that the water used to fill the
bottles for the analytical work, which was not passed through the flow-through cell,
was clear for all samples except GT3, which had a slightly orange color.

3.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

Copies of the analytical reports are included in Appendix A. Current and historical
groundwater analytical data, as well as field measured and general groundwater
chemistry data, are summarized in Table 2. Contaminant concentrations are
compared against Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A groundwater cleanup
levels. In the absence of Method A cleanup levels, contaminant concentrations are
compared against Method B cleanup levels as obtained from Ecology’s Cleanup
Levels and Risk Calculations (CLARC) database.

3.3.1 PCE

PCE was detected in three of the seven groundwater samples and ranged from 3.2 to
5.8 pg/ L when detected. The detections of 5.8 and 5.1 pg/L in the LC1 and LC3
samples, respectively, exceeded the Method A cleanup level of 5 pg/L. Typically,
PCE detections at LCland LC3 sometimes slightly exceed the Method A cleanup
level. The PCE concentrations are lower than the previous sampling round.

3.3.2 TCE

TCE was detected in all of the seven groundwater samples, except GT1. The TCE
concentration in only one of the samples, LC1 exceeded the Method A cleanup level (5

pg/L) slightly at 5.1 pg/L.

3.3.3 ¢-1,2-DCE, #-1,2-DCE, 1,1-DCE

Of these degradation products of PCE, c-1,2-DCE was detected in all seven
groundwater samples, ¢-1,2-DCE in three samples, and 1,1-DCE was not detected in
any sample. Concentrations ranged between 1 and 20 pg/L when detected. The
concentrations of ¢-1,2-DCE and #-1,2-DCE did not exceed their Method B cleanup
levels (80 and 160 pg/L, respectively) in any samples.

3-2
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Section 3
Findings and Discussion

3.3.4 Vinyl Chloride

Vinyl chloride was detected in six groundwater samples ranging between 0.2 and 16
1g/L when detected. VC continues to be below detection limits in the most
downgradient well on the GTP parcel, even with the site’s highest VC concentration
being observed at the next upgradient well (GT2), only 110 feet away. The VC
concentration at LC6 remained unchanged from the June 2008 sampling round at 0.2
ng/L, the Method A cleanup level. The VC concentration at LC3 remained
unchanged from the June 2008 sampling round at 0.9 pg/L while the VC
concentrations at the remaining wells increased as compared to the June 2008
sampling event, but are within the typical concentration ranges for these wells.

3.3.5 Dissolved Gasses

Methane was detected in every groundwater sample, ranging between 73 pg/L and
370 pg/ L. The presence of methane is indicative of methanogenesis —a favorable
condition for reductive dechlorination. Ethene, the end product of the reductive
dechlorination of PCE, was detected in all six of the wells at concentrations ranging
between 0.034 pg/L and 1.0 pg/L. Ethane was detected in all groundwater samples at
concentrations ranging between 0.064 pg/L and 0.27 pg/ L.

Ethene concentrations are the highest at GT2 and GT3 where the VC concentrations
are the highest, indicating complete natural breakdown of PCE to nontoxic
compounds and elements.

3.4 ¢cVOC Trends

CDM applied the Mann-Kendall statistical test to the cVOCs on the Subject Property.
The Mann-Kendall test indicates the presence or absence of a statistically significant
increasing or decreasing trend in concentrations at a monitoring point. The results of
the Mann-Kendall trend analysis are summarized on Table 3.

Decreasing trends are noted for VC concentrations at all of the wells, except GT3,
where an increasing trend was observed with a probability value of p=0.46, which is
not significant (i.e. p<0.1). Probability values for the decreasing trends at LC3 and LC6
improved. The probability values for a decreasing trend for VC at GT2, LC1, and LC2
increased from the previous round (June 2008), although the value for LC2 remains
significant (i.e. p<0.1). PCE and TCE concentrations continue to show a mix of
decreasing and increasing trends. The trend at GT2 for PCE changed from increasing
in the June 2008 round to no trend currently with a probability value of p=0.5. The
exceedance of the TCE cleanup level at LC1 in the September 2008 sampling event
was by less than 0.2 pg/L, while the PCE exceedances of the PCE cleanup level at LC1
and LC3 were by less than 1 pg/L. As indicated previously, because the Mann
Kendall does not account for seasonal variations, it is not going to accurately predict
the PCE and TCE trends until there is a sufficient amount of data to overcome bias
from the seasonal high fluctuations.

3-3
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Section 4
Conclusions and Recommendations

Overall, VC concentrations continue to show decreasing trends. PCE concentrations in
two wells and the TCE concentration in one well continue to fluctuate around the

cleanup level.

Based on these findings, CDM continues to recommend implementation of a program
of regular groundwater sampling to ensure that monitored natural attenuation is a
viable remedial approach for this site. Unfortunately, the two monitoring wells lost
as a result of construction activities cannot be replaced until after the construction

activities have ceased in this area.

4-1
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
LeatherCare, Inc.
Seattle, Washington

GT1 05/10/06 0912 12.74 1.84 10.90
09/05/06 0955 2.46 10.28
02/12/07 0918 1.69 11.05
06/20/07 0857 2.13 10.61
09/19/07 0904 2.46 10.28
12/19/07 0940 1.20 11.54
03/19/08 0908 1.80 10.94
06/18/08 0825 1.95 10.79
09/24/08 1005 2.22 10.52
GT2 05/10/06 0910 12.45 1.23 11.22
09/05/06 1000 1.99 10.46
02/12/07 0920 1.09 11.36
06/20/07 0853 2.56 9.89 NU
09/19/07 0911 1.94 10.51
12/19/07 0936 0.67 11.78
03/19/08 0904 1.18 11.27
06/18/08 0822 1.35 11.10
09/24/08 1015 1.63 10.82
GT3 05/10/06 0909 13.36 2.18 11.18
09/05/06 1004 2.91 10.45
02/12/07 0922 1.95 11.41
06/20/07 0851 2.49 10.87
09/19/07 0907 2.94 10.42
12/19/07 0916 1.64 11.72
03/19/08 0914 2.12 11.24
06/18/08 0820 2.21 11.15
09/24/08 1020 2.54 10.82
LC1 05/10/06 0916 1317 157 11.60
09/05/06 1010 2.43 10.74
02/12/07 0941 1.40 11.77
06/20/07 0844 1.99 11.18
09/19/07 0904 2.46 10.71
12/19/07 0954 1.01 12.16
03/19/08 0857 1.54 11.63
06/18/08 0836 1.55 11.62
09/24/08 1034 1.89 11.28
LC2 05/10/06 0919 13.41 2.01 11.40
09/05/06 1012 2.74 10.67
02/12/07 0943 1.80 11.61
06/20/07 2.35 11.06
09/19/07 0901 275 10.66
12/19/07 0948 1.23 12.18
03/19/08 0859 1.90 11.51
06/18/08 0832 2.05 11.36
09/24/08 1030 2.30 11.11

Q:\50000-59999156498 LeatherCare\59679\LeatherCare GW-ELEV.XLS
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
LeatherCare, Inc.

Seattle, Washington

LC3 05/10/06 0925 14.16 2.56 11.60
09/05/06 1014 3.41 10.75
02/12/07 2.37 11.79
06/20/07 0837 2.98 11.18
09/19/07 0853 348 10.68
12/19/07 0906 1.99 12.17
03/19/08 0847 2.55 11.61
06/18/08 0839 2.58 11.58
09/24/08 1038 2.84 11.32
LC4 05/10/06 0921 14.72 3.16 11.56
09/05/06 1026 3.99 10.73
02/12/07 2.93 11.79
06/20/07 0832 3.59 11.13
09/19/07 0845 4.09 10.63
12/19/07 0856 248 12.24
03/19/08 - - -
LC5 05/10/06 0922 14.13 2.57 11.56
09/05/06 1030 3.46 10.67
02/12/07 2.37 11.76
06/20/07 0834 2.97 11.16
09/19/07 0858 3.48 10.65
12/19/07 0901 1.89 12.24
03/19/08 1114 2.49 11.64
06/18/08 - - -
LC6 05/10/06 0928 16.85 5.26 11.59
09/05/06 1022 6.10 10.75
02/12/07 0933 5.03 11.82
06/20/07 0839 5.68 11.17
09/19/07 0850 6.19 10.66
12/19/07 0911 4.67 12.18
03/19/08 0852 5.24 11.61
06/18/08 0844 5.22 11.63
09/24/08 1042 5.55 11.30
Notes:

a) Top of casing elevations in feet relative to a brass monument located at the south corner of

Elliot Avenue W. and W. Roy Street, marked as Elevation 19.78 feet. No verifiable City
of Seattie datum could be found in the site area.

b) Well believed to have been destroyed by construction on adjacent property.

ft bgs - feet below ground surface.
-- not measured.
NU - Data not used; measurement believed to have been misread.

TOC - top of casing.
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Summary - LeatherCare, Greg Thompson Productions, and W. Roy Street Properties
LeatherCare, Inc.

Seattle, Washington

Field-Measured Parameters
pH 05/06 N/A 7.23 7.03 7.10 7.05 743 6.95 7.18 6.95 6.99 - -
09/06 7.33 7.19 7.13 7.19 7.26 7.07 7.03 7.05 7.07 - -
02/07 6.77 6.64 6.57 6.46 6.42 6.62 6.06 6.43 6.70 - -
06/07 7.15 7.01 6.95 6.99 7.23 7.00 6.97 6.91 6.90 - -
09/07 7.1 7.00 6.88 7.00 7.16 6.92 6.83 6.88 6.91 - -
12107 7.47 7.42 7.30 6.50 7.36 7.45 6.42 6.59 7.02 - -
03/08 7.75 777 7.51 767 8.04 8.36 - 8.42 8.19 - -
06/08 7.23 6.89 6.97 6.96 6.70 - - 6.96 - -
09/08 6.59 6.55 6.62 6.72 6.58 - - 6.66 - -
ORP ¢ (mV) 05/06 N/A -33 27 56 72 152 -33 -50 -82 50 - -
09/06 -119 97 68 -113 -90 -71 -50 -107 78 - -
02/07 -33 2 17 60 -32 56 80 -30 31 - -
06/07 211 171 -38 -61 -162 -183 -116 214 -1 - -
09/07 96 95 71 -125 -132 -83 -75 -126 95 - -
12/07 - - - . - - . - - B _
03/08 -54 27 10 -28 -30 -59 - -107 -43 - -
06/08 57 -49 142 " 112 17 - - -17 - -
‘ 09/08 - - - - - - - - - - --
Temperature (°C) 05/06 N/A 16.0 16.2 15.1 18.3 18.2 15.9 141 13.8 142 - -
09/06 200 213 20.8 23.1 226 226 222 225 20.6 - -
02/07 136 9.3 10.0 16.8 16.2 114 9.7 10.0 11.8 - -
06/07 17.8 20.2 187 20.7 20.0 19.3 18.6 18.0 176 - -
09/07 19.3 19.4 19.2 223 217 222 20.2 204 20.0 - -
12/07 119 8.8 9.3 17.3 15.5 11.6 12.3 114 12.6 - -
03/08 13.0 103 95 15.9 16.3 11.8 - 1.3 12.4 - -
06/08 16.1 17.0 172 18.3 19.8 16.4 - - 16.3 - -
09/08 18.7 17.9 178 22.1 218 19.6 - - 17.6 - -
Specific Conductivity (uS/cm) 05/06 N/A 1,243 1,283 1,264 1,190 1,183 1,345 1,360 1,322 1,281 - -
09/06 811 856 864 866 736 870 853 856 856 - -
02/07 831 971 915 951 519 1,020 496 795 948 - -
06/07 786 813 833 836 676 820 808 804 842 - -
09/07 808 844 879 873 622 841 737 824 828 - -
12/07 732 706 829 1,017 181 778 553 543 920 - -
03/08 637 915 926 928 518 902 - 114 970 - -
06/08 998 1,701 1471 1,561 1,490 1,493 - - 1,363 - -
09/08 774 1,236 798 1,318 963 1,269 - - 1,353 - -
Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) 05/06 N/A 0.70 0.34 0.70 0.24 0.40 0.42 043 0.33 0.39 - -
09/06 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.20 0.35 0.23 0.19 0.09 0.09 - -
02/07 0319 0139 -9 -9 -9 1189 1.14 8 0.14 9 0289 - -
06/07 0.19 0.22 0.24 0.34 0.91 0.35 0.47 0.39 1.13 - -
09/07 0.41 0.34 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.58 0.78 0.55 0.58 - -
12107 0.33 0.47 0.17 0.72 3.05 1.44 1.00 0.29 0.28 - -

CDM
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Summary - LeatherCare, Greg Thompson Productions, and W. Roy Street Properties
LeatherCare, Inc.

Seattle, Washington

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) 0.34 0.34 1.28 0.31 1.12 0.44 - » 0.37 0.34 - -

{cont.) 06/08 0.20 1.09 0.71 0.29 0.35 0.71 - - 0.28 - -
09/08 132 - 112 1.06 0.08 0.84 1.36 - - 1.34 - -

Turbidity (NTU) 05/06 N/A 1.76 0.83 0.66 576 62° 1.05 179 2.82 2.01 = -
09/06 . 0.47 0.70 07 . 55 24 18 * - -

02107 34l ool >999 " 00" oo" 224" 00" 163" 26" ~ -

06/07 0.7 1.1 2.2 09 19 26 18 0.2 3.8 - -

09/07 N/A 09 0.9 16 . 05 23 6.5 0.14 3.8 - -

12007 - - - - - - - - - - -

03/08 16.9 8.8 168 23 07 20.9 - 9.6 44 - -

06/08 07 18 3451227 05 oo™ 1.1 - - oo™ - -

, 09/08 548" 532" 187 182" 482" 179 " - - 448" - -

Ferrous Iron (ppm) : 05/06 N/A 0.1 0.2 0.2 05 0.3 03 02 1 05 - z
09/06 0.3 0.2 0.6 - 0.1 0.6 0.4 1 1 - -

02/07 04 0.6 0.3 0.6 - 0.2 0.1 1 0.4 - -

06/07 0.3 04 0.2 05 0 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.3 - -

09/07 0.2 03 0.2 0.4 02 0.4 06 0.8 0.8 - -

12/07 0.1 0 0 0.6 0 02 0.1 0.8 0.3 - -

03/08 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.1 04 - 0.8 0.4 - -

06/08 0.2 1 0 06 0 1 - - 0.6 - -

09/08 - - - - - - - - . - -

Manganese (ppm) 06/07 N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -- -~
Sulfide (ppm) 06/07 N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 = -

General Groundwater Chemistry

Chloride (EPA Method 325.2) (mg/L) 05/06 N/A 74 79 16.5 205 8.8 16.1 6.8/6.7 14.0 17.5 - -
Sulfate (EPA Method 375.2) (mg/L) 05/06 N/A 62.3 64.4 77.8 88.9 527 69.7 39.3/39.5 395 54.2 - -
Chemical Oxygen Demand (EPA Method 410.4) (mg/L) 05/06 N/A 6.18 5.68 9.29 128 124 7.71 10.1/6.87 10.1 12.8 - -
Alkalinity (SM 2320) (mg/L CaCO3) 05/06 N/A 336 406 358 368 309 398 233/233 372 401 - -
Carbonate (SM 2320) (mg/L CaCO3) 05/06 N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0/<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
Bicarbonate (SM 2320) (mg/L CaCO3) 05/06 N/A 336 406 358 368 309 398 233/233 372 401 - -
Hydroxide (SM 2320) (mg/L CaCO3) 05/06 N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0/<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
Dehalococcoides spp. (QCPR) ° 05/06 N/A - + + + - + - + + - -

Reductive Dechlorination End Products {uqg/L

Methane 05/06 N/A 98 140 100 110 590 33 98/87 220 77 - -
09/06 160 1,400 140/130 94 310 28 130 170 92 - -
02/07 150 510 51/50 45 710 96 88 140 150 - -
06/07 150 200 110 46 870 24 100/140 310 99 - -
09/07 130 2,100 120 86 520 100 130/130 500 28 - -
12/07 110 100 91 51 58 16 94/99 530 360 - -
CDM
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Summary - LeatherCare, Greg Thompson Productions, and W. Roy Street Properties
LeatherCare, Inc.

Seattle, Washington

v

Methane 170 120 76/56 33 73 ‘ 23 - 160 120 - -

(cont) 06/08 180 170 27 110 20 140 - - 370 - -
09/08 150 260 73 150 260 120 - - 370 - -
Ethane 05/06 NIA <12 <12 <12 <12 <12 <12 <A2<12 <12 <12 - -
09/06 0.49 0.34 0.05/0.045 0.24 022 0.04 0.1 0.21 0.097 - -
02107 0.18 037 0.088/0.087 0.093 0.42 0.078 0.054 0.14 0.12 - -
06/07 0.24 030 0.054 0.034 032 0.033 0.10/0.11 0.21 0.088 - -
09/07 0.3 0.29 0.034 0.33 0.21 <0.025 0.052/0.052 022 <0.025 - -
12/07 022 0.15 0.059 0.091 <0.025 0.030 0.081/0.084 0.28 0.058 - -
03/08 0.098 0.23 0.052/0.045 0.040 0.038 0.026 - 0.16 0.065 - -
06/08 0.22 0.29 0.037 0.087 0.053 0.044 - - 0.067 - -
09/08 0.18 027 0.068 011 0.073 0.064 - - 011 - -
Ethene 05106 NIA <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <A< <11 <11 =z -
09/06 0.041 18 0.21/0.19 0.82 0.46 <0.025 0.05 0.31 <0.025 - -
02107 0.031 12 0.079/0.072 0.034 092 0.035 0.046 0.21 0.046 - -
06/07 0.083 14 0.15 0.1 0.29 0.10 0.15/0.080 0.29 0.094 - -
09/07 <0.025 19 0.08 0.35 0.35 0051  [0.039/0.036 0.23 <0.025 - -
12107 <0.025 081 051 0.027 <0.025 022 |0.020/0.034 0.18 <0.025 - -
03/08 <0.025 09 0.16/0.13 0.028 <0.025 <0.025 - 0.12 <0.025 - -
06/08 <0.025 0.65 0.1 <0.025 0.079 <0.025 - - <0.025 - -
) 09/08 0.035 1.0 0.14 011 0.071 0.044 - - 0.034 - -
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (NWTPH-Dx) (mg/L)
Diesel 05106 0.50 <0.25 032 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25/<0.25 0.35 035 - -
09/06 . 050 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25/<0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 - -
02107 0.50 - - - - - 028 <0.25 042025 | 0.76/<0.25 - -
Motor O 05106 0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50/<0.50 <050 <050 - z
09/06 0.50 <050 <050 <0.50/0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -
02/07 0.50 - - - - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50/<0.5' | <0.50/<0.5 ' - -

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA SW8260B) (ua/l)

Tetrachloroethene 05/06 5 <0.2 <0.2 0.4 2.0 9.4} - 2.9 141 4| 0.4 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
09/06 5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 44 9.3 2.8 8.6 <0.2 <0.2 - --

02/07 5 <0.2 <0.2 0.4/04 22 25 5.9} 20|D 0.3 <0.2 - <0.2

06/07 5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 1.4 15 26 9.8/9.9 0.2 <0.2 - -

09/07 5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 5.2| 1.9 3.0 7.9/7.4 <0.2 <0.2 - -

12/07 5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 4.5 27 6.8 25/23{D 1.0 <0.2 - -

03/08 5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 3.6 26 3.0 - <0.2 <0.2 - -

’ 06/08 5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 6.2 3.3 6.8 - - <0.2 -- -

09/08 5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 5.8 3.2 5.1 - - <0.2 - -

Trichloroethene 05/06 5 04 0.6 11| 2.8 4 0.6 24/2.4 0.5 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
09/06 5 0.3 0.6 1.211.2 6.5 3 1.2 29 04 0.3 -- -

02/07 5 04 0.4 6.3/6.9| 2.8 1.4 1.2 3.8 1.0 0.2 -- <0.2

CDM
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Summary - LeatherCare, Greg Thompson Productions, and W. Roy Street Properties
LeatherCare, Inc.
Seattle, Washington

Trichloroethene 06/07 5 02 05 2.8 32 25 1.0 4.8/5.0 04 0.3 - -
(cont.) 09/07 5 <0.2 05 06 48 17 1.8 32/3.1 0.4 02 - -
12/07 5 <02 05 14 6.1] 05 22 1801.8 1.2 <02 - -
03/08 5 <0.2 06 256026 46 13 0.8 - 08 <02 - -
06/08 5 <0.2 06 15 48 4.1 16 - - 03 - -
09/08 5 <02 05 1.11.0 5.1 22 1.2 - - 02 - -
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 05/06 80 | 42 16 49D 59 14 24 7.67.9 34 24 <02 | <02
09/06 80 | 37 24D 1313 15 15 43 10 25 26 - -
02/07 8o ' 49 10 35/34 D 6.3 8.4 24 77 49 25 -] <02
06/07 go f 3.0 22D 16 76 5.0 24 8.6/9.0 1.6 1.8 - -
09/07 8o | 23 18D 5.0 97 6.9 6.4 1M 17 17 - -
12/07 go ! 18 12 14 99 12 8.0 77 46 17 - -
03/08 go ' 18 18D 19/19 6.6 25 2.1 - 33 15 - -
06/08 go ! 20 11 15 48 70 27 - - 13 - -
09/08 go ! 21 8.2 1 79 52 2.9 - - 1.0 - -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 05/06 160 | <02 5 24 <0.2 09 <0.2 0.4/0.4 02 <02 <02 | <02
09/06 160 | <02 6.9 5.4/5.4 04 13 <0.2 05 <0.2 <02 - -
02/07 160 | 02 33 5.1/5.2 <02 05 <0.20 0.3 03 <02 - | <02
06/07 160 | <02 48 45 <02 06 <02 0.4/0.5 <0.2 <0.2 - -
09/07 160 | <02 53 24 <02 05 <02 0.3/0.4 <0.2 <02 - -
12/07 160 | <02 29 42 <02 <02 <02 0.2/0.2 03 <0.2 - -
03/08 160 | <02 31 3.3/3.1 <02 <02 <0.2 - <02 <0.2 - -
os08 |° 160 '| <02 39 46 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 - - <02 - -
09/08 180 | <02 29 5.9/5.2 04 0.3 <02 - - <0.2 - -
1,1-Dichloroethene 05/06 0073 '| <02 <0.2 0.3| <0.2 <02 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <2 | <02
09/06 0073 f| <02 <02 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <02 <0.2 <02 <02 <02 - -
02/07 0073 T| <02 <02 <0.21<0.2 <02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <02 <0.20 - | <02
06/07 0073 f| <02 <02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <02 - -
09107 0073 f| <02 <0.2 <0.2 <02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2<0.2 <02 <02 - -
12107 0073 '] <02 <02 <0.2 <02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 - -
03/08 0073 '| <02 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <02 <02 - <02 <0.2 - -
06/08 0073 | <02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <02 <02 - - <0.2 - -
09/08 0073 f| <02 <02 <0.21<02 <02 <0.2 <0.2 - - <0.2 - -
Vinyl Chloride 05/06 0.2 <02 19]D 9.7 11 2.8 2 2.6/2.6 48 1.2 <02 | <02
09/06 02 02 35|D 5.7/5.4 3.0 3.8 1.6 1.6 24 1.0 - -
02/07 02 <02 14 1.9/1.6 0.7 3.1 1.8 12] | 3.3 1.9 - | <02
06/07 0.2 <02 12 23 09 1.8 0.6 1.21.2 1.5 07 - -
09/07 0.2 <02 22|D 2.1 14 14 1.0 0.8/0.8 1.3 0.3 - -
CDM
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Summary - LeatherCare, Greg Thompson Productions, and W. Roy Street Properties
LeatherCare, Inc.

Seattle, Washington

Vinyl Chloride 12/07 0.2 <0.2 13 16 14 <0.2 3 1.21 .1| 3.5 1.8 - -
(cont.) 03/08 0.2 <0.2 12 2.8/2.4 0.7 0.3 X - 1.9 1.1 - -

06/08 0.2 <0.2 18 4.8 0.3 0.5 | - - 0.2 - -

06/08 0.2 <0.2 16 5.2/4.6 0.9 1.1 A - - 0.2 -- -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 05/06 200 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 05/06 0.77 f 0.3 <0.2 <0.2 <0.,2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 05/06 800 ! <0.2 <0.2 <02 <0.2 0.9 <0.2 0.4/0.4 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
Benzene 05/08 5 <0.2 15 14 <0.2 0.4 <0.2 0.7/0.6 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
Toluene 05/06 1,000 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 0.4 <0.2
Dibromochloromethane 05/06 052 ' <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
tert-Butylbenzene 05/06 N/A 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2/<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
Acetone 05/06 800 ' 34 M 53 M <1.0 1.5 2.3 1.3 1.511.7 2.1 1.7 5.2 1.5
Methylene Chloride 05/06 5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3/<0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.4
Notes:

Bold and boxed values exceed Method A/B cleanup level.

* Turbidity meter malfunctioned; judged to be <10 NTU prior to sampling based on clarity of water.

** ORP meter malfunctioned.

*** pH connection believed to be bad

a) Washington Administrative Code Chapter 173-340, Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation, promulgated August 15, 2001. Method A suggested groundwater cleanup level used when available.
b) Second set of concentrations are from blind duplicate samples.

¢) Water in LC2 had a strong hydrogen sulfide odor and would not clear up fully; suspect turbidity is suspended organics. °C - degrees Celsius.
d) Silver-silver chloride reference electrode. mV - millivoits.
e) + means dehalococcoides detected; - means dehalococcoides not detected. NTU - Nephelometric turbidity units.
f) Method B cleanup level from Washington Dept. of Ecology's Cleanup Levels and Risk Calculations (CLARC) tables. ORP - oxidation reduction potential.
g) Dissolved oxygen meter not working correctly. Measurements, when provided, were taken on 2/20/07 and were N/A - not applicable.
in situ down hole measurements. pS/cm - microsiemens per centimeter.
h) Turbidity readings taken from flow-cell and high turbidity readings influenced by biofloc. ug/L - micrograms per liter.
i) Resampled and reanalyzed for TPH on February 20, 2007. The TPH analyses were run mg/L - milligrams per liter.
with a silica gel cleanup to remove interference by potential naturally occurring organics. ppm - parts par million.
j) Value believed to be incorrect. J - estimated value.
k) Turbidity influenced by biofloc. D - value from a diluted sample.
1) Destroyed by construction. M - estimated amount of analyte found and confirmed by analyst but with low GC/MS spectral match,
m) "10" standard was checked and confirmed the correct instrument reading. -- not analyzed or not measured.

< - analyte not detected at or greater than the listed concentration.
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Table 3

Mann-Kendall Statistical Summary
LeatherCare, Inc.

Seattle, Washington

ies .
~Monitoring Well -
¢ Count (data) 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
E Count (nondetects) 9 9 8 9 9 9 9
§ S Statistic NC NC NC NC NC NC NC
5 Var(S) NC NC NC NC NC NC NC
oy Trend NC NC NC NC NC NC NC
\ Probability (of no real trend) NC NC NC NC NC NC NC
g Count (data) 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
% Count (nondetects) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
‘_g S Statistic 21 -15 ‘ 2 0 -16 5 -31
g Var(s) 91 91 92 92 92 88 91
ﬁ:— Trend Decreasing Decreasing Decreasing None Decreasing Increasing Decreasing
8 Probability (of no real trend) 1.80% 7.11% 45.85% 50.00% 5.89% 33.52% 0.08%
° Count (data) 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
E Count (nondetects) 9 9 7 0 0 0 9
8 S Statistic NG NC NC 18 2 14 NC
% Var(S) NC NC NC 92 22 90 NC
% Trend NC NC NC Increasing Decreasing Increasing NC
" Probability (of no real trend) NC NC NC 3.82% 45.85% 8.53% NC
Count (data) 9 9 9 9 9 [¢] 9
. E Count (nondetects) 8 0 0 7 3 9 9
%‘ "g S Statistic NC -20 -10 NC 22 NC NC
§g Var(s) NC 90 92 NC 87 NC NC
- g Trend NC Decreasing Decreasing NC Decreasing NC NC
Probability (of no real trend) NC 2.26% 17.40% NC 1.23% NC NC
Count (data) 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
2 Count (nondetects) 5 0 0 0 0 0 3
% S Statistic NC 0 -13 12 -8 9 -2
s Var(s) NC 75 91 90 92 88 60
',‘_'% Trend NC None Decreasing Increasing Decreasing Increasing Decreasing
Probability (of no real trend) NC 50.00% 10.42% 12.31% 23.28% 19.73% 44.86%
Count (data) 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
3 Count {nondetects) 8 0 0 0 1 0 0
% S Statistic NC -9 2 -1 20 -1 -17
; Var(S) NC 91 92 89 92 91 91
§ Trend NC Decreasing Increasing Decreasing Decreasing Decreasing Decreasing
Probability (of no real trend) NC 20.08% 45.85% 14.46% 2.38% 14.73% 4.67%
CDM
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Appendix A
Analytical Laboratory Reports

Q:\50000-59989\56498 LeatherCare\58679\Sept 2008 GW Monitoring Rpt FINAL.doc



0 Analytical Resources, Incorporated
Analytical Chemists and Consultants

October 3, 2008

Ms. Pam Morrill
CDM

. 11811 NE 1st, Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98009

RE: Project ID: Leather Care
ARI Job No: NQ98

Dear Pam:

Please find enclosed the original chain of custody (COC) record, sample receipt
documentation, and the final results for the samples from the project referenced above.
Analytical Resources Inc. (ARI) accepted eight water samples and a trip blank on
September 25, 2008. Please review the Cooler Receipt Form for more details.

The samples were analyzed for Volatile Organics by SW8260B, as requested on the
COC. , —

The samples were analyzed within recommended holding times. There were no
anomalies associated with the analyses of these samples.

A copy of this report as well as all supporting data will remain on file electronically with
ARI. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me-at-

your convenience.
Sincerely,

URCES, |NC. - r\'r; ‘Q“':

Susan D. Dunnihoo
Director, Client Services
206-695-6207
sue@arilabs.com

www.arilabs.com

cc: Efile NQ98

Enclosures

4611 South 134th Place, Suite 100 * Tukwila WA 98168 * 206-695-6200 ¢ 206-695-6201 fax



Chain of Custody Fecord & Laboratory Analysis Request

ARl Assigned Nq{rﬁmmp ¢7 - Ww‘“yi Turn-around Requested: Ve m?} Page: ( of g\ Analytical Resources, incorporated
A ( J 210, V/ Anatytical Chemists and Consultants
ARI Client Company: o~ Phione: . R . Date: .| e ) \7,» / 4611 South 134th Place, Suite 100
Cov Y25~ H53- 8363 [ fK»S’/OB Present? Tukwila, WA 98168
Client Contact:  {™ A No. of ' Cooler ?) vy 206-695-6200 206-695-6201 {fax)
\r»’ fu et % ﬂwmmﬂmu‘*} Coolers: { Temps: ol B
Client Project Name: iy . Analysis Fequested ) Notes/Comments
/{/ W"'vu @(%w‘“ﬁ;m MK Q"JMF (\_ﬁ;‘ujwﬂ'?’wﬂ““ W
Client Project #: Samplers: 3 i ;
,V*‘/ih Ly i M‘QJ (e K;)
‘ ‘ ‘ i
Sampie 1D Date Time Matrix | No.Containers || e
] N J "
Yoy fons| V*-OC ", 3
BN
(4SS
yo Vg g
L [l 29 | |
1 i S .
LC 2 1540 %
e 3 ooy o ) Y
o . e 1. . s ! 3 elzy
LC G q }W f b8 [ L) J
(Z;umm@errtsiéﬁpwim Instructions Relinguished by: / = *’Hemsliew;ﬂ ;yM s o Relinquishexl by: Received by:
(Signaturg) S wmwﬁ_},&&ﬂ wwwwwwwwwwwwwwww g r{':iﬁi‘fam W.,:; " ’ ” (Signature) (Signature)
U"HU o A, o i
Printad Ngme: W @yrﬁﬂj\mme: Printed Name: Printed Name:
/j@‘uq\s:;;ﬂ“" H@Cj}*‘“ 7oA A
Company:® %) . Company: Company: Company:
ok A/
Date & Time: . Dag»z;i,[ims»: f P Date & Time: Date & Time:
P R S, % ; . ! ‘
\esfes O (Gps/e> O/ .
' I( /

Limits of Liability: AR will perform all requested services in accordance with appropriate methodology following ARI Standard Operating Procedures and the AR! Quality Assurance Program. This program
meets standards for the industry.  The total liability of AR, its officers, agents, employees, or SUCCESSOIS, arising out of or in connection with the requested services, shall not axceed the invoiced amount for
said services. The acceptance by the client of a proposal for services by AR release AR from any liability in excess thereof, not withstanding any

s provision to the conirary in any contracl, purchase order or co-
signed agreement between ARI and the Client.

Sample Retention Policy: All samples submitled to AR will be appropriately discarded no sooner than 90 days after recelpt or 60 days after submission of hardcopy data, whichever is longer, unless alternate

don g ashe ~ .enes " hedby o eorder o montrac



Analytical Chemists and Consultants

0: Analyt.ical Resoy_rces, Incorporated COO |el‘ Receipt FOI'm

AR Client: _(C (D AA _‘ Project Name: (’_,@1_ cailr <

COC No: - L, 'J Delivered by: H&\i
Assigned AR! Job No: /L/ 6{) 7 é/ Tracking No:

Preliminary Examination Phase:

Were intact, properly signed and dated custody seals attached to the outside of to cooler? YES @
Were custody papers included with the cooler? e deeemeraceearaeeacann Yereenen @ NO
Were custody papers.properly filled out {ink, signed, ete.) .........ccccoeeeate. remeeaaes SRR @ NO

Record cooler tempera/t?ecommended 2.0-6.0 °C for chemistry ............ ceereeeniennes - Ad <
Date oY

Cooler Accepted by: /

Complete custody forms and attach all shipping documents

Log-In Phase:

Was a temperature blank included in the cooler? .................. e P areeeearenas —————- YES @
What kind of packing material was used? .........c.....cconi. e ettt e aas

Was sufficient ice used (if approprlate)’7 S SSUUUUSURUPRRTNY -Sosi EE 5 i
Were all bottles sealed in individual plastic bags? ..., e, R YES

Did all bottle arrive in good condition (UNDFOKEN)? ......coveeeeeiemieeereeeeceeeeesneueesesmceenenes eeeees \7\ NO
Were all bottle labels complete and legible? ... o % NO

Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? ........coooriiriiiiiimee s @ NO
Were all bottles used correct for the requested analyses? ............ccoverinnnnn SR E} NO

Do any of the analyses (bottles) require preservation? (attach preservation cheeklist) .......

Were all VOC vials free of airbubbles? ............ccccoeee.... NA

Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle? ............

Samples Logged by' /Zé ém/f - Pate: 7/ ch( Time: Z/}r

** Notify Projéct Manager of dlscrepanclés o/ concerns **

‘ Explain' disc:répan'cies or negative responses:
- - %
K- Clooveck 7emf ;éﬁ
bt — Poshrbbles N 2 o§ 3 Viaes fol Sempii LC2

‘By: ' Date:

0016F : ’ Cooler Receipt Form Rewsxon 008
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ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Volatiles by Purge & Trap GC/MS-Method SW8260B Sample ID: GT2
Page 1 o0f1 SAMPLE
ILab Sample ID: NQS98B QC Report No: NQ98-CDM, Inc.
LIMS ID: 08-25372 Project: Leather Care
Matrix: Water )
Data Release Authorized;/// Date Sampled: 09/24/08
Reported: 10/02/08 Date Received: 09/25/08
Instrument/Analyst: NT5/JZ Sample Amount: 20.0 mL
Date Analyzed: 09/29/08 195:29 Purge Volume: 20.0 mL
CAS Number Analyte RL Result
75-01-4 vinyl Chloride 0.2 16
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 < 0.2
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.2 2.9
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.2 8.2
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.2 0.5
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.2 < 0.2
Reported in pg/L (ppb)
Volatile Surrogate Recovery
d4-1,2-Dichloroethane 108%
dg-Toluene 99.5%
Bromofluorobenzene 101%

FORM I

ANALYTICAL
RESOURCES @

-INCORPORATED
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ANALYTICAL
RESOURCES

ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET INCORPORATED

Volatiles by Purge & Trap gc/MS-Method SW8260B Sample ID: GT3

Page 1 0f 1 DILUTION

Lab Sample ID: NQ98C QOC Report No: NQ98-CDM, Inc.

LIMS ID: 08-25373 Project: Leather Care

Matrix: Water Py

Data Release Authorized: 2/ Date Sampled: 09/24/08

Reported: 10/02/08 ! Date Received: 09/25/08

Instrument/Analyst: NT5/JZ ‘ Sample Amount: 6.67 mL

Date Analyzed: 09/30/08 17:48 Purge Volume: 20.0 mL
CAS Number Analyte , RL Result Q
75-01-4 vinyl Chloride 0.6 5.7
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.6 < 0.6 U
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 6.1
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 20
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ' 0.6 1.2
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.6 < 0.6 U

Reported in ug/L (ppb)

Volatile Surrogate Recovery

d4-1,2-Dichloroethane 113%
ds-Toluene 98.2%
Bromofluorobenzene 97.2%

TORM T
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ANALYTICAL
_ RESOURCES@

ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ' ‘ INCORPORATED

Volatiles by Purge & Trap GC/MS-Method SW8260B Sample ID: GT4

Page 1 0f 1 DILUTION

Lab Sample ID: NQ98D QC Report No: NQ98-CDM, Inc.

L,TMS ID: 08-25374 Project: Leather Care

Matrix: Water :

Data Release Authorize%zﬂfy Date Sampled: 09/24/08

Reported: 10/02/08 Y Date Received: 09/25/08

Instrument/Analyst: NT5/JZ Sample Amount: 6.87 mL

Date Analyzed: 09/30/08 18:15 Purge Volume: 20.0 mL
CAS Number Analyte RL Result Q
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 0.6 5.7
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.6 < 0.6 U
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 6.2
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 20
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.6 1.1
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.6 < 0.6 U

Reported in pg/L (ppb)

Volatile Surrogate Recovery

da-1,2-Dichloroethane 112%
de-Toluene 98.8%
Bromofluorobenzene 95.8%

TADM T
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ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Volatiles by Purge & Trap GC/MS-Method SW8260B Sample ID: LC2

Page 1 of 1 SAMPLE

Lab Sample ID: NQ9S8F QC Report No: NQ98-CDM, Inc.

LIMS ID: 08-25376 Project: Leather Care

Matrix: Water

Data Release Authorizedi%é7/ Date Sampled: 09/24/08

Reported: 10/02/08 Date Received: 09/25/08

Instrument/Analyst: NT5/JZ Sample Amount: 20.0 mL

Date Analyzed: 09/29/08 21:19 Purge Volume: 20.0 mL
CAS Number Analyte RL Result
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 0.2 1.1
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 < 0.2
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.2 0.3
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.2 5.2
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.2 2.2
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.2 3.2

Reported in pug/L (ppb)

Volatile Surrogate Recovery

d4-1,2-Dichloroethane 108%
ds-Toluene 100%
Bromofluorobenzene 98.8%

FORM I

ANALYTICAL
RESOURCES @

INCORPORATED
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ANALYTICAL 0
RESOURCES @

ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ’ INCORPORATED

Volatiles by Purge & Trap GC/MS-Method SW8260B © Sample ID: LCé

Page 1 0f 1 SAMPLE

Lab Sample ID: NQS8H QC Report No: NQ98-CDM, Inc.

LIMS ID: 08-25378 Project: Leather Care

Matrix: Water

Data Release Authorized:/é%ﬁ ‘ Date Sampled: 09/24/08

Reported: 10/02/08 Date Received: 09/25/08

Instrument/Analyst: NT5/JZ Sample Amount: 20.0 mbh

Date Analyzed: 09/30/08 18:42 Purge Volume: 20.0 mL
CAS Number Analyte RL Result Q
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 0.2 0.2
75-35-4 1,1l-Dichloroethene 0.2 < 0.2 U
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.2 < 0.2 U
156-59-2 cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.2 - 1.0
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.2 0.2
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.2 < 0.2 U

Reported in ug/L (ppb)

Volatile Surrogate Recovery

d4-1,2-Dichloroethane 116%
dg-Toluene 99.8%
Bromofluorobenzene 96.0%

*ORM T
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VOA SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY

ANALYTICAL
RESOURCES

INCORPORATED

Matrix: Water QC Report No: NQ98-CDM, Inc.
Project: Leather Care
ARTI ID Client ID PV DCE TOL BFB DCB TOT OUT
NQ9S8A GT1 20 103%._ 98.5% 103% NA 0
NQ98B GT2 20 108% 99.5% 101% NA 0
NQo8C GT3 20 105% 99.0% 99.5% NA 0
NQ98CRE GT3 20 113% 98.2% 97.2% NA 0
NQ98D GT4 20 105% 93.8% 99.0% NA 0
NQ98DRE GT4 20 112% 98.8% 95.8% NA 0
NQ98E LC1 20 108% 99.0% 99.8% NA 0
NQOBF LC2 20 108% 100% 98.8% NA 0
NQ98G LC3 20 110% 99.0% 97.2% NA 0
MB-093008 Method Blank 20 110% 101% 101% NA 0
LCS-093008 Lab Control 20 108% 100% 102% NA 0
LCSD-093008 Lab Control Dup 20 111% 100% 102% NA 0
NQ98H LC6 20 116% 99.8% 96.0% NA o]
MB-092908 Method Blank 20 105% 100% 101% NA o]
LCS-092908 Lab Control 20 104% 101% 102% NA o]
LCSD-092908 Lab Control Dup 20 104% 100% 104% NA 0
NQ9o8T TRIP BLANK 20 102% 102% 99.8% NA 0
LCS/MB LIMITS QC LIMITS
SW8260B
(DCE) = d4-1,2-Dichloroethane 70-131 64-146
(TOL) = dg8-Toluene 80-120 78-125
(BFB) = Bromofluorobenzene 74-121 71-120
(DCB) d4-1,2-Dichlorobenzene 80-120 80-121

Prep Method: SW5030B

Log Number Range: 08-25371 to 08-25386

FORM-II VOA

Page 1 for NQS8
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ANALYTICAL
. Resouncss@
ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET INCORPORATED

Volatiles by Purge & Trap GC/MS-Method SW8260B Sample ID: LCS-0593008
Page 1l of 1 LAB CONTROL SAMPLE

Lab Sample ID: LCS-093008 QC Report No: NQS8-CDM, ‘Inc.
LIMS ID: 08-25378 Project: Leather Care
Matrix: Water ;//
Data Release Authorizeézﬁéf Date Sampled: NA
Reported: 10/02/08 - Date Received: NA
Instrument/Analyst LCS: NT5/JZ Sample Amount LCS: 20.0 mL
LCSD: NT5/JZ X LCSD: 20.0 mL
Date Analyzed LCS: 09/30/08 11:21 Purge Volume LCS: 20.0 mbL
LCSD: 09/30/08 12:46 LCSD: 20.0 mL
Spike LCS ' Spike LCSD
Analyte LCS Added-LCS Recovery LCSD Added-LCSD Recovery RFD
vinyl Chloride 3.7 4.0 92.5% 4.2 4.0 105% 12.7%
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8 4.0 95.0% 4.2 4.0 105% 10.0%
- trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.8 4.0 95.0% 4.2 4.0 105% 10.0%
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.8 4.0 95.0% 4.2 4.0 105% 10.0%
Trichloroethene 3.9 4.0 97.5% 4.2 4.0 105% 7.4%
Tetrachloroethene 3.6 4.0 90.0% 4.1 4.0 102% 13.0%
Reported in ug/L (ppb)
RPD calculated using sample concentrations per SWB46.
Volatile Surrogate Recovery
' LCS LCSD
d4-1,2-Dichloroethane 108% 111%
ds-Toluene 100% 100%
Bromofluorobenzene 102% 102%

FORM IIT
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ANALYTICAL
F{ESOUF{CES@
ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET INCORPORATED

Volatiles by Purge & Trap GC/MS-Method SW8260B Sample ID: MB-093008
Page 1 of 1 METHOD BLANK

Lab Sample ID: MB-053008 QC Report No: NQ98-CDM, Inc.

LIMS ID: 08-25378 Project: Leather Care

Matrix: Water

Data Release Authorized:///” Date Sampled: NA

Reported: 10/02/08 , Date Received: NA

Instrument/Analyst: NT5/JZ Sample Amount: 20.0 mL

Date Analyzed: 09/30/08 12:19 Purge Volume: 20.0 mL
CAS Number Analyte RL Result Q
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 0.2 < 0.2 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 < 0.2 U
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.2 < 0.2 U
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.2 < 0.2 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.2 < 0.2 U
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.2 < 0.2 U

Reported in ug/L (ppb)

Volatile Surrogate Recovery

d4-1,2-Dichloroethane 110%
ds-Toluene 101%
Bromofluorobenzene 101%

FORM I
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Page: Page2of8

Client Name: Camp Dresser and McKee
Lab Proj# P0809342

Contact: Pam Morrill

Address: 11811 Northeast First Street Report Date: 10/03/08
Suite 201 Client Proj Name: Leathercare
Believue, WA 98005 Client Proj #: 56498-59679

Sample Description Matrix Lab Sample # Sampled Date/Time Received
GT1 Water P0809342-01 24 Sep. 08 12:00 26 Sep. 08 10:32
Analyte(s) Result PQL Units Method # Analysis Date By
RiskAnalysis
N Ethane 0.180 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w
N Ethene - 0.035- 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w
N Methane 150.000 0.100 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w

‘DIEIEE N - NELAC certified analysis
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Client Name: Camp Dresser and McKee
Contact: Pam Morrill
Address: 11811 Northeast First Street
Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98005

Client Proj Name:

Page: Page 4 of 8
Lab Proj #: P0809342
Report Date: 10/03/08

Leathercare

Client Proj # 56498-59679

Sample Description Matrix Lab Sample # Sampled Date/Time Received

GT3 Water P0809342-03 24 Sep. 08 13:55 26 Sep. 08 10:32
Analyte(s) ) Result PQL Units Method # Analysis Date By
RiskAnalysis

N Ethane 0.068 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w,
N Ethene 0.140 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w
N Methane 73.000 0.100 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w

3
JE & N - NELAC certified analysis
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Page: Page 6 of 8

Client Name: Camp Dresser and McKee
Lab Proj#: P0809342

Contact: Pam Morrill

Address: 11811 Northeast First Street Report Date: 10/03/08
Suite 201 Client Proj Name: Leathercare
Bellevue, WA 98005 Client Proj #: 56498-59679
 Sample Description Matrix Lab Sample # Sampled Date/Time Received
LC2 ‘ Water P0809342-05 24 Sep. 08 15:40 26 Sep. 08 10:32
Analyte(s) Result PQL Units Method # Analysis Date By
"RiskAnalysis ’ :
N Ethane 0.073 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w
N Ethene 0.071 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w
N Methane 260.000 " 0.100 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 w

v\'

ﬁEIgé “ N - NELAC certified analysis
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Client Name: Camp Dresser and McKee
Contact: Pam Morrill
Address: 11811 Northeast First Street
~ Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98005

Client Proj Name:

Page: Page 8 of 8
Lab Proj #: P0809342
10/03/08
Leathercare

Report Date:

Client Proj #: 56498-59679

Sample Description Matrix Lab Sample # Sampled Date/Time Received
LC6 Water P0809342-07 24 Sep. 08 17:10 26 Sep. 08 10:32
Analyte(s) Result PQL Units Method # Analysis Date By
- RiskAnalysis
N Ethane 0.110 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 ™w
N Ethene 0.034 0.025 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 ™w
N Methane 370.000 0.100 ug/L AM20GAX 10/1/08 ™w

.t
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! E’ﬁel{i@l: N - NELAC certified analysis




Microsesps
Lab. Proj. #

Microseeps

COC cont. #

Company &
Co. Address ;

Phone # @

Proj, Manager :

Proj. NamelNumber .

Sampler's signature

N
(\j W
B
By

v
o
-
' k " i ¥ e
{ .3 (34 Y 30 b2
I3 o v 3
e 4 ( *} Ry
; . 7
i . ' w A
i It [ ‘ i ;;u .
; . " ; \\ M
4 {. v‘v\‘ 75 ) pl
y X
oL ( : {n St s

)
Wzﬁﬂmqmshmﬁ by o Company : Date : | Time : Race:ivqfd by : Company : Date © | Time :
> =) 2% ! 3 \ N N OF [ » 3 PR e | ) K
%LW ) »«‘CMA“j Aﬁ‘{f}w» . «f ] oo, J{u\h ) ¢ Ve {:;'A’f‘*'i/’l'zi\i fepins? ')_\ ; ; DA
Relinquished by : Company : Date : | Time :| Received by.; .- | Company : Date : | Time :
Relinguished by : Company : Date : | Time 1] Received by : Company : Date : | Time :
wwantad GO o u,;,uur:mmmwm; Sampres PRI (- W tory | ... K CO - ubm...



Chain of Custody Record & Laboratory Analysis Request

ARI Assigned Number: Turn-around Requested: & Page: ( of f Analytical Resources, Incorporated
210 ‘ Analytical Chemists and Consultants
- Y
ARI Client Company: .. Wyt Phone: , Date: (l{ . Ice ” \/- 4611 South 134th Place, Suite 100
Tyt { ) I (e f " . Ly .
(w1 Lo vy B3 2 {5 1o Present? Tukwila, WA 98168
Client Contact: v -, . \ No.of - Cooler 1) 206-695-6200 206-695-6201 (fax)
\ S i 1 g M Coolers: [ Temps: 7/, h
Client Project Name: ] Analysis Requested Notes/Comments
Client Project #: Samplers: o - ‘)”
P TRTICAE I PR PR T S e
P s ';»3
Sample ID Date Time Matrix No. Containers || - 1
aidl
{ ‘g{ i‘ ’/‘ ] L Ol [ <
Ly L i A a
s N i
{2 “ly - \ i ‘,l‘) S l
( L Li § i l:J B
foci N [, 2
[y W -
[ - ."). I)L!!)- ‘
[ v | hgo) ¥
; o -, [ N
1‘ (». (,‘_" } ! [ I ‘TI ) ! !
Comments/SpeciaI Instructions Relinquished by: / - Fiec(‘a&e'—d'g;:} R Relinquished by: Received by:
LY N Y N S e
{Signature) r);:‘:“. e )«‘-;\' (j/\ijf(;W,..-—w"" '(Qi;t;nat_ q))’_ N . . (Signature) (Signature)
Printed Name: i Y] Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
/" . AT e -
ki ‘\.J‘l‘.ﬁ\.: T4 ’l“.}t‘ §o e v ,,Q//’//,/,séffr{_,"/ /b
Company: * A__J Comp/?ny: . Company: Company:
N Al S
Date & Time: ] Date 7Tlme: . -~ Date & Time: Date & Time:
ST L N A S

vi
Limits of Liability: ARI will perform all requested services in accordance with appropriate methodology following ARI Standard Operating Procedures and the ARI Quality Assurance Program. This program
meets standards for the industry. The total liability of AR, its officers, agents, employees, or successors, arising out of or in connection with the requested services, shall not exceed the Invoiced amount for
said services. The acceptance by the client of a proposal for services by ARI release ARI from any liability in excess thereof, not withstanding any provision to the contrary in any contract, purchase order or co-

signed agreement between ARI and the Client.

Sample Retention Policy: All samples submitted to ARI will be appropriately discarded no sooner than 90 days after receipt or 60 days after submission of hardcopy data, whichever is longer, unless alternate

retention schedules have been established by work-order or contract.
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C / o . R Invoice to: ¢ .\ "]
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®

consulting - engineering - construction - operations

®CDM is a registered trademark of Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.





